
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Planning Committee (South) 
 
Tuesday, 21st June, 2022 at 2.30 pm 
Conference Room, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors:   

  
 John Blackall 

Chris Brown 
Jonathan Chowen 
Philip Circus 
Paul Clarke 
Michael Croker 
Ray Dawe 
Joan Grech 
Nigel Jupp 
Lynn Lambert 
 

Tim Lloyd 
Mike Morgan 
Roger Noel 
Bob Platt 
Josh Potts 
Kate Rowbottom 
Jack Saheid 
Diana van der Klugt 
James Wright 
 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
  
1.  Election of Chairman 

 
 

 
2.  Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman 

 
 

 
4.  To approve the time of meetings of the Committee for the municipal year  

  
5.  Minutes 7 - 10 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 

(Note: If any Member wishes to propose an amendment to the minutes they 
should submit this in writing to committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk at least 24 
hours before the meeting.  Where applicable, the audio recording of the 
meeting will be checked to ensure the accuracy of the proposed amendment.) 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk


 

6.  Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee  

 
 

 
7.  Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 
 

 

To consider the following reports of the Head of Development & Building Control and to take 
such action thereon as may be necessary: 
  
8.  Appeals 

 
 

11 - 12 

Applications for determination by Committee: 
  

9.  DC/21/2394 141 Shooting Field, Steyning 13 - 34 
 Ward: Steyning and Ashurst 

Applicant: Mr Joe Lean 
 

 

 
10.  DC/22/0135 Field View, Clay Hill, Bramber, Steyning 35 - 44 
 Ward: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote 

Applicant: Mr Jason Doe 
 

 

 
11.  TPO-1551 Land at Southmill House, Mill Road, West Chiltington 45 - 50 
 Ward: West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington 

 
 

 
12.  Urgent Business  
 Items not on the agenda which the Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion 

should be considered as urgent because of the special circumstances 
 

 



GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 
 

(Full details in Part 4a of the Council’s Constitution) 
 

Addressing the 
Committee 

Members must address the meeting through the Chair.  When the 
Chairman wishes to speak during a debate, any Member speaking at 
the time must stop.  
 

Minutes Any comments or questions should be limited to the accuracy of the 
minutes only. 
 

Quorum Quorum is one quarter of the total number of Committee Members. If 
there is not a quorum present, the meeting will adjourn immediately. 
Remaining business will be considered at a time and date fixed by the 
Chairman. If a date is not fixed, the remaining business will be 
considered at the next committee meeting. 
 

Declarations of 
Interest 
 

Members should state clearly in which item they have an interest and 
the nature of the interest (i.e. personal; personal & prejudicial; or 
pecuniary).  If in doubt, seek advice from the Monitoring Officer in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

Announcements These should be brief and to the point and are for information only – no 
debate/decisions. 
 

Appeals 
 

The Chairman will draw the Committee’s attention to the appeals listed 
in the agenda. 
 

Agenda Items 
 

The Planning Officer will give a presentation of the application, referring 
to any addendum/amended report as appropriate outlining what is 
proposed and finishing with the recommendation. 
 

Publi
[...]
n(s) amended condition(s) - REFUSED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
carried – APPROVED not carried – VOTE ON    RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
   ORIGINAL RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated 

 
1 Subject to Director’s power to refer application to Full Council if cost implications are likely. 

P
age 5



Original recommendation to REFUSE application 
 

Members in support during debate   Members not in support during debate    
     

 

                                Vote on original recommendation     Member to move   Member to move 
             alternative motion alternative motion 
                 to APPROVE and give to DEFER and give   
        planning reasons2 reasons (e.g. further              
 Majority in favour?  Majority against? information required) 
 Original recommendation Original recommendation 
 carried – REFUSED   not carried – THIS IS NOT AN 

    APPROVAL OF THE APPLICATION                 Another Member Another member 
            seconds  seconds 
 
 
           Director considers 
           planning reasons 
 
 
        If reasons are valid If reasons are not valid  Vote on alternative 
        vote on alternative VOTE ON ORIGINAL    motion to DEFER 
        motion to APPROVE RECOMMENDATION*   
            
 
      Majority in favour? Majority against?  Majority in favour? Majority against? 
      Alternative motion Alternative motion  Alternative motion Alternative motion 
      to APPROVE carried to APPROVE not carried  to DEFER carried to DEFER not carried 
      - APPROVED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL  - DEFERRED  - VOTE ON ORIGINAL 
         RECOMMENDATION*     RECOMMENDATION* 
 
*Or further alternative motion moved and procedure repeated

 
2 Oakley v South Cambridgeshire District Council and another [2017] EWCA Civ 71 

P
age 6



 
1 

Planning Committee (South) 
24 MAY 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Karen Burgess, Jonathan Chowen, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Joan Grech, Nigel Jupp, Lynn Lambert, 
Mike Morgan, Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Jack Saheid and 
Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Philip Circus, Kate Rowbottom and James Wright 

  
PCS/71   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 April were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/72   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Cllr Roger Noel declared a personal interest in Item 7 – DC/21/0938 as he knew 
the applicant. 
  
Cllr Lynn Lambert declared a personal interest in item 7 – DC/21/0938 as she 
knew they applicant. 
  

PCS/73   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/74   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/75   DC/21/2206 BILLINGSHURST BUSINESS PARK, STANE STREET, 
BILLINGSHURST 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that the application 
sought permission for the erection of a restaurant and drive-through facility, with 
an external patio seating area and a children’s play area. 
  
The proposed restaurant would be open 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. The 
application was submitted as a mixed use Class E/Sui Generis use, however 
officers considered the application to be purely a Sui Generis use due to the 
proposal being comprised of the restaurant element and the hot food 
takeaway/drive-through element. 
  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 Planning Committee (South) 
24 May 2022 

 
2

The application site was comprised of a parcel of land located to the northern 
Phase 1 of the new Billingshurst business park, immediately joined to the new 
4-arm roundabout and the entrance into the business park alongside the A29. 
  
The wider business park occupied former agricultural lands set between a rural 
lane to the north and the A29 to the west. 
  
The HDC Landscape Architect, HDC Economic Development, and Billingshurst 
Parish Council objected to the application. 427 Letters had been received, 
comprised of 124 letters of support and 303 letters of objection, since the officer 
report has been published a further 16 letters had been received, 8 objecting, 7 
supporting and 1 commenting on the application. 
  
One member of the public spoke in objection to the application and the 
applicant’s agent addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development; 
loss of employment floor space; design and appearance; highways impact; and 
the impact on the local amenity. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That Planning permission for application DC/21/2206 be refused for the 
reasons as set out in the officer report. 

  
  

PCS/76   DC/21/0938 HASCOMBE FARM, HORN LANE, HENFIELD 
 
Cllr Brown left the meeting. 
  
Cllrs Lambert and Noel left the meeting for the duration of this item. 
  
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
had been previously considered at a meeting of Planning Committee South on 
15 March 2022, where Members resolved to defer the decision to enable further 
consideration of the noise impacts of the proposed development. 
  
Following this resolution, a meeting had taken place between HDC officers, the 
applicant, local Members, and Henfield and Woodmancote Parish Councils to 
allow for a further understanding of the proposals, the applicants intentions, and 
the context of the application site.  
  
The applicant had confirmed a willingness to accept conditions being attached 
to a prospective grant of planning permission to lessen concerns previously 
raised. 
  
 
 

Page 8



Planning Committee (South) 
24 May 2022 

3 

 
3

            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/21/0938 be approved subject to the 
conditions as set out in the officer report. 

  
  

PCS/77   DC/21/1815 ST CRISPINS CHURCH, CHURCH PLACE, PULBOROUGH 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of an existing church and the erection of 7 
two-storey dwellings.  
  
The presenting officer stated that since the committee report was published, an 
additional ecology appraisal report had been received. This addressed the 
concerns of the HDC Ecologist who recommended permission subject to 
conditions and referral of a Bat Appropriate Assessment to Natural England. As 
such, the second reason for refusal, in the officer report, relating to lack of 
ecology details was to be deleted.   
  
The application site was located on the northern side of Church Place, 
Pulborough. The site was comprised of a parking area to the front of the site, 
with pedestrian access from the street and vehicular access to the rear, shared 
with a cul-de-sac.  
  
Pulborough Parish Council objected to the application. 58 letters from 26 
separate addresses objecting to the proposal, 1 letter of comment, and 11 
letters supporting the proposal had been received.  
  
One member of the public spoke in objection and the applicant’s agent 
addressed the committee in support of the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officer’s planning 
assessment which included the following key issues: principle of development; 
design and appearance; trees and landscaping; heritage impacts; amenity 
impacts; highways impact; ecology; and water neutrality. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  

That planning application DC/21/1815 be refused in accordance with 
reason for refusal on water neutrality and additional reason for refusal as 
recommended by members on appearance and layout: 
  

1.         Notwithstanding information submitted, the application has not 
satisfactorily demonstrated with a sufficient degree of certainty that the 
proposed development would not contribute to an existing adverse effect 
upon the integrity of the internationally designated Arun Valley Special 
Area of Conservation, Special Protection Area and Ramsar sites by way 
of increased water abstraction, contrary to Policy 31 of the Horsham 
District Planning Framework (2015), Paragraphs 179 and 180 of the 

Page 9



 Planning Committee (South) 
24 May 2022 

 
4

National Planning Policy Framework (2021), thus the Local Planning 
Authority is unable to discharge its duties under the Conservation of 
Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 (as amended), and s40 of the 
NERC Act 2006 (Priority habitats & species). 

  
2.         The appearance and layout of the development, with particularly 

reference to plots 6 & 7, is considered overdevelopment and would 
detrimentally affect the character and appearance of the surrounding 
area contrary to policies 32, 33 & 34 of the Horsham District Planning 
Framework (2015). 

  
  

PCS/78   TPO - 1553 STONE CROFT WOOD, FRYLANDS LANE, WINEHAM 
 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that provisional tree 
preservation order 1553 was served on 23 February 2022 under the provisions 
of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 
2012. Under these regulations, the trees forming the woodland benefitted from 
immediate protection.  
  
The presenting officer stated that since the committee report was published an 
additional objection had been received. This had been forwarded to all 
members. The officer stated that the letter reiterated disagreement with the 
proposed TPO, disputed elements of the report and raised concerns about how 
the application has been managed. 
  
The woodland was located to the north of the River Adur, south of Frylands 
Lane.  
  
Two letters of Objection had been received, including the letter received 
following the publication of the officer report. 
  
It was stated that the affected woods also had amenity value when viewed from 
the public footpath on the southern side of the River Adur. 
  
A representative of Shermanbury Parish Council spoke in support of the 
application.  Reference was made to the Chapel to the east of the site and that 
the proposed TPO may limit the ability of the Parish to maintain the trees which 
overhang the cemetery. Officers advised members woodland can still be 
appropriately managed with a TPO in place.  
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That TPO 1553 be approved. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.28 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 

 
CHAIRMAN

Page 10



 
Planning Committee (SOUTH) 
Date: 21st June 2022 
 
Report on Appeals: 12/05/2022 - 08/06/2022 
 
 
1. Appeals Lodged 
 
Horsham District Council have received notice from the Planning Inspectorate that the following 
appeals have been lodged: 
 

Ref No. Site Date 
Lodged 

Officer 
Recommendation 

Committee 
Resolution 

DISC/21/0223 

Tea Caddy Cottages 
Worthing Road 
West Grinstead 
West Sussex 

23-May-22 Split Decision N/A 

 
 
2. Appeals started 
 
Consideration of the following appeals has started during the period: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Start Date Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/1614 
and 
DC/21/1615 

95 High Street 
Steyning 
West Sussex 
BN44 3RE 

Written 
Representation 20-May-22 Application 

Refused N/A 

DC/21/1279 

Hurston Lane Depot  
Hurston Lane 
Storrington 
RH20 4AF 

Written 
Representation 25-May-22 Non-

determination N/A 

 
 
3. Appeal Decisions 
 
HDC have received notice from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government that 
the following appeals have been determined: 
 

Ref No. Site Appeal 
Procedure Decision Officer 

Recommendation 
Committee 
Resolution 

DC/21/1571 

Land North of 
Tisserand Farm 
Stane Street 
Billingshurst 
West Sussex 

Written 
Representation 

Appeal 
Dismissed 

Application 
Refused N/A 

EN/20/0471 

Land North West of 
Junipers 
Harbolets Road 
West Chiltington 
West Sussex 

Informal 
Hearing 

Appeal 
Dismissed Notice served N/A 

Page 11

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Giles Holbrook Tel: 01403 215436

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 21st June 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Demolition of 2No. residential dwellings and all ancillary structures. 
Construction of 14No. 2 bedroom apartments with secure and covered 
cycle storage, car parking provision and refuse enclosure. 

SITE: 141 Shooting Field, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3SW     

WARD: Steyning and Ashurst 

APPLICATION: DC/21/2394 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Joe Lean   Address: 141 Shooting Field Steyning West 
Sussex BN44 3SW     

 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: More than eight persons in different households 

have made written representations within the 
consultation period raising material planning 
considerations that are inconsistent with the 
recommendation of the Head of Development 
and Building Control. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: To refuse planning permission 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.1 This application concerns the existing dwellings of No.141 and 143 Shooting Field and the 

respective residential curtilage of both dwellings. The application site is located within the 
defined built-up area of Steyning, towards the northern extent of Shooting Field within an 
area predominantly characterised by mid/late 20th century residential development. 

 
1.2 The site occupies a position west of the junction between Shooting Field and Toomey Road, 

with Nos 141/143 presently accessed via Shooting Field. Toomey Road extends the full 
length of the site along its north-eastern boundary leading to a number of bungalows 
constituent of the Dingemans Court development found to the north-west of the application 
site. A number of small single-storey bungalows are located to the adjacent south-west of 
the site, with three storey flatted development located opposite to th
[...]
nd positively contribute towards Steyning’s character.  

 
6.9 The site falls within Local Character Area 2, as classified within the Steyning Character 

Appraisal (2019). As noted within the Character Appraisal this area is predominantly 
comprised of post-war residential development, becoming increasingly urban in character 
towards its northern extent and within the vicinity of Toomey Road given the quantum and 
presence of three-storey flatted development together with reliance on on-street parking. The 
Character Appraisal notes at paragraph 4.37 that the presence of green-spaces to the side 
of the highway course provides for an open-feeling, which reduces towards the northern 
extent of the character area owing to the increased sense of enclosure created by taller 
buildings. Paragraph 4.40 of the Character Appraisal notes the northern extent of the 
character area to be more mixed in character, with no noteworthy views in or out of the estate 
except at the end of Church Lane at paragraph 4.47. 

 
6.10 As observed during the officers site visit, buildings surrounding the site vary in terms of type 

and height. Buildings to the south of the site on Toomey Road comprise 3-storey flat-blocks 
with additional 2-storey flat-blocks also evident. Development opposite the site to the north 
on Toomey Road comprises of terraced 2-storey development, with single-storey terraced 
dwellings present to the adjacent south-west and north of the site. As noted within the 
Character Appraisal this section of Shooting Field is more urban in character relative to the 

Page 19



prevailing suburban character evident moving southwards on Shooting Field. The absence 
of tall-boundary treatments forward of principal elevations, together with the width of the 
grassed highway verge does allow for a sense of spaciousness within the public realm, 
notwithstanding the greater sense of enclosure provided by flatted and terraced 
development. 

 
6.11 The prevailing material palet
[...]
ain

Shelter

El S
ub Sta

32

14

28

31

94

1a

70

40

36

38

58

92

37

1b

TO
O

M
E

Y
 R

O
A

D

READS WALK

10
1

12
3

12
1

10
5

10
4

13
3

11
3

1 to 4

1 to 27

37 to 47

50 to 56

38 to 48

25
 to

 3
5

14 to 2413 to 23

19 to
 22

1 to 11

1

30
14

3

NORMAN

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

09) DC/21/2394

141 Shooting Field, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3SW

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

09/06/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact Officer: Steve Astles Tel: 01403 215 174

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 

TO: Planning Committee South 

BY: Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE: 21 June 2022 

DEVELOPMENT: 
Erection of a replacement boundary wall to front of the property providing an 
access to the highway as a variation from previous permission 
DC/17/1245. 

SITE: Field View Clays Hill Bramber Steyning West Sussex BN44 3WD   

WARD: Bramber, Upper Beeding and Woodmancote 

APPLICATION: DC/22/0135 

APPLICANT: Name: Mr Jason Doe   Address: Field View Clays Hill Bramber Steyning 
BN44 3WD    

 
 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON THE AGENDA: By request of Councillors Croker and Noel 
       
 
RECOMMENDATION: To approve planning permission subject to appropriate conditions 
 
 
1. THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 

 
To consider the planning application. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE APPLICATION 

 
1.1 This application seeks planning permission for the erection of a replacement brick boundary 

wall to the front of the two storey dwelling, namely Field View, with a vehicle access to the 
highway slightly west of its location permitted under DC/17/1245. 

 
1.2 Previous permission DC/17/1245 approved the construction of a new dwelling and 

associated new vehicular access, located opposite the approved garage and with visibility 
splays of 2.4 x 61 metres westbound and 2.4 x 56 metres eastbound.  
 

1.3 This application was revised and resubmitted on 21 March 2022 and proposes a front 
boundary brick wall reduced to a height of 0.6m either side of the vehicle access. The width 
of the vehicle access 4.5m width approx. The gradient of the land slopes upwards east to 
west. The proposed height of the wall to the west doesn’t exceed 0.6m in height. The height 
of the wall to the east maintains a height of 0.6m to a distance of 7.3m east of the vehicle 
access, and then rising to a maximum of 1.5m further east due to the gradient of the land.  
Visibility splay 2.4 x 56 metres westbound and 2.4 x 61 metres eastbound. Vehicle access is 
positioned west of the garage. 
 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

Page 35

Agenda Item 10



 
1.4 The application site is set to the southern side of Clays Hill within the built-up area boundary 

of Steyning. Field View is a detached brick faced two storey 4 bed dwelling with attached 
garage which gained planning permission as a rear garden area infill development in 2017, 
associated with the adjacent property to the west which fronts Maudlin Lane. Field View 
fronts Clays Hill which forms the main road into Steyning from the south and which rises up 
to the west as it approaches the village centre. Clays Hill is served by a single footpath that 
runs alongside the site frontage.  

 
2. INTRODUCTION 
 

STATUTORY BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING POLICIES 
The following Policies are considered to be relevant to the assessment of this application: 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
 
Horsham District Planning Framework (HDPF 2015) 
Policy 25 - Strategic Policy: The Natural Environment and Landscape Character  
Policy 32 - Strategic Policy: The Quality of New Development  
Policy 33 - Development Principles  
Policy 40 - Sustainable Transport  
Poli
[...]
the existing building/dwelling on 
site. 

 
Reason:  In the interests of visual amenity and in accordance with Policy 33 of the 
Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
3 Regulatory Condition: Prior to the use of any part of the development hereby 

permitted, the access facilities necessary to serve that dwelling shall be implemented 
in accordance with the approved details and shall be thereafter retained as such.  
Once provided the splays shall thereafter be maintained and kept free of all 
obstructions over a height of 0.6 metre above adjoining carriageway level or as 
otherwise agreed. 

 
Reason:  To ensure adequate access facilities are available to serve the development 
in accordance with Policy 40 of the Horsham District Planning Framework (2015). 

 
 
Background Papers: DC/22/0135 
   DC/17/1245 

DC/16/1088 
    

 

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



2

FW

1

4

D
ef

15.5m

Post

24

10

61

Path (um
)

Court

Lexden

Delamere

Wayside

Essenden

Whindene

Prim
rose

El Sub Sta

B
o

n
ig

en

B
ra

m
s

id
e

D
o

w
n

sid
e

Lealholm

B
ee

ch
 H

o
u

se

M
A

U
D

L
IN

 L
A

N
E

G
re

en
w

a
ys

Croft H
ouse

S
p

ri
n

g
fi

e
ld

B
erg

h
 A

p
to

n

Aldrynton

Hillin
gdon

M
o

u
n

tain
 A

sh

1 to 31

1

Hill
View

Guide

Crim
ond

M
artlets

11

COOMBE DROVE

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

10) DC/22/0135

Field View, Clays Hill, Bramber, Steyning, West Sussex, BN44 3WD

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

 
 

Horsham District Council

09/06/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Contact:  Andrew Bush                                                                      Extension:    5171

 
PLANNING 
COMMITTEE 
REPORT 

 
TO:   Planning Committee South 
BY:   Head of Development and Building Control 

DATE:   21st June 2022 
SITE:   Land at Southmill House, Mill Road, West Chiltington.  

WARD:  West Chiltington, Thakeham and Ashington.  

APPLICATION: Tree Preservation Order No. 1551.  
 
REASON FOR INCLUSION ON AGENDA:  Objection to a tree preservation order.  
 
RECOMMENDATION: To confirm Tree Preservation Order 1551   
 
1.  THE PURPOSE OF THIS REPORT 
 

To consider whether Tree Preservation Order 1551 should be confirmed.      
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE ORDER 
 

1.1 Provisional Tree Preservation Order 1551, Land at Southmill House, Mill Road, West 
Chiltington, was served on 25th of January 2022 on six individual and one group of four oak 
trees under the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) 
Regulations 2012. Under these Regulations, the trees included within the Order benefited 
from immediate protection.  

 
1.2 The statutory consultation period for the receipt of representations has now expired, enabling 

the order to be confirmed. 
 
DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE 

 
1.3 All the trees are located within the garden/field to the east of the property Southmill House, 

Mill Road, West Chiltington. T1 is located at the rear of the dwelling known as Springwood, 
on Mill Road. The trees identified in the order as T2, T3, T4, T5 and T6 are sited on the 
eastern boundary of the field immediately south of the property Trian by The Mill, The Hollow. 
Public right of way 2421 runs in a west-easterly direction, along the northern boundary of 
Trian by The Mill and of the adjacent field to the west. The trees identified in the order as G1 
sit in a central location towards the southern part of the field, with the properties known as 
Wilmaray and Oakmere, also located on Mill Road, sit beyond to the southwest. 

 
 PLANNING HISTORY 
 
1.4 On 26th October 2021 the Council received an application for outline planning permission for 

the erection of up to 18 dwellings on the site (ref: DC/21/2429)
[...]
their 
retention is emphasised and indeed assured, so far as is possible. 

 
5.9       Without the protection of a tree preservation order, the trees at the site could be heavily 

pruned or removed legitimately should those with an interest in the land see fit to do so. It 
is considered that either of these actions would result in a profound and highly 
unsatisfactory loss of amenity to the area, contrary to the Council's environmental aims and 
to Section 198(1) of the Town & Country Planning Act 1990. It is accordingly recommended 
that the order be confirmed.  

 
6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
6.1 It is recommended that Tree Preservation Order 1551- Land at Southmill House, Mill Road, 

West Chiltington, be confirmed.      
 

Page 48



Pond

Keys

House

Fingal

Oakmere

Quinces

Goldings

Wilmaray

Melverley

Daux Farm

Bancroft

Hatherley

Millview

Springwood

Milverton

Southmill

Trian-by-the-mill

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey map on behalf
of HMSO.  ©  Crown copyright and database rights (2019).
Ordnance Survey Licence.100023865

Scale:

11) TPO/1551

Southmill House, Mill Road, West Chiltington, Pulborough, 
West Sussex, RH20 2PZ

1:1,250

Organisation
Department
Comments

Date

MSA Number

Horsham District Council

09/06/2022

100023865

For Business use only - not for distribution to the general public

¯

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 GUIDANCE ON PLANNING COMMITTEE PROCEDURE
	VOTING PROCEDURE AT PLANNING COMMITTEE

	5 Minutes
	8 Appeals
	Date: 21st June 2022
	Report on Appeals: 12/05/2022 - 08/06/2022

	9 DC/21/2394 141 Shooting Field, Steyning
	09) DC-21-2394 plan

	10 DC/22/0135 Field View, Clay Hill, Bramber, Steyning
	10) DC-22-0135 plan

	11 TPO-1551 Land at Southmill House, Mill Road, West Chiltington
	PUBLIC CONSULTATIONS
	11) TPO-1551 plan






Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

Planning Committee (South) 
21 JUNE 2022 

 
 

Present: Councillors: Tim Lloyd (Chairman), Paul Clarke (Vice-Chairman), 
John Blackall, Chris Brown, Jonathan Chowen, Philip Circus, 
Michael Croker, Ray Dawe, Joan Grech, Lynn Lambert, Mike Morgan, 
Roger Noel, Bob Platt, Josh Potts, Kate Rowbottom, 
Diana van der Klugt and James Wright 

 
Apologies: Councillors: Jack Saheid 
Absent: Councillors: Nigel Jupp 

 
  

PCS/1   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Tim Lloyd be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
  

PCS/2   APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Paul Clarke be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for 
the ensuing municipal year. 
  

PCS/3   TO APPROVE THE TIME OF MEETINGS OF THE COMMITTEE FOR THE 
MUNICIPAL YEAR 
 
RESOLVED 
  
That meetings of the Planning South Committee meet at 2.30 pm for the 
ensuing municipal year. 
  

PCS/4   MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 May were approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
  

PCS/5   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
 
Item 9 DC/21/2394, 141 Shooting Field, Steyning.  
Councillors Tim Lloyd, Bob Platt, Michael Croker and Roger Noel all declared a 
personal interest as they knew the agent. 
  



 Planning Committee (South) 
21 June 2022 

 
2

PCS/6   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

PCS/7   APPEALS 
 
The list of appeals lodged, appeals in progress and appeal decisions, as 
circulated were noted. 
  

PCS/8   DC/21/2394 141 SHOOTING FIELD, STEYNING 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that this application 
sought permission for the demolition of 2 residential dwellings and construction 
of 14 2- bedroom apartments with associated cycle storage, car parking and 
refuse provision. 
  
The application site was located within the built-up area of Steyning, towards 
the northern extent of Shooting Field with an area predominantly characterised 
by mid to late 20th century residential development. 
  
Since the publication of the report the agent had supplied a further report on 
water neutrality to the Planning Department for further consideration. 
  
The Parish Council did not object to the proposal. Twenty four letters of support  
were received and thirteen letters of objection, of which four were received from 
households outside of the district. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application and one further speaker 
addressed the committee in support. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and the planning assessment 
which included the following key issues: principle of development, character, 
design and appearance, amenity impact, affordable housing, parking and 
highway safety, drainage, flood risk, ecology and climate. 
  
Members were in support of the scope and design of the proposal, provision of 
housing for first time buyers and those residents looking to downsize within the 
area. Concern was raised over suitable parking provision and designing some 
units appropriate for older residents with mobility issues. Members were in 
favour of deferring a decision until further consideration could also be given to 
new information received on water neutrality.  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
  
That planning application DC/21/2394 be deferred to: 

  



Planning Committee (South) 
21 June 2022 

3 

 
3

Allow for further consideration of a revised water neutrality strategy and 
associated effects upon Arun Valley habitat sites. 

  
To explore opportunities to provide up to 14 parking spaces on site. 

  
To explore opportunities to improve accessibility of the proposed 
development to disabled users within the proposed ground floor layout. 

  
PCS/9   DC/22/0135 FIELD VIEW, CLAY HILL, BRAMBER, STEYNING 

 
The Head of Development and Building Control reported that this application 
sought planning permission for the erection of a replacement brick boundary 
wall to the front of the dwelling with a slight variation to vehicle access permitted 
under DC/17/1245. 
  
The application was revised and resubmitted in March 2022 and proposed a 
reduction in height to the front boundary brick wall either side of the vehicle 
access positioned west of the garage. 
  
The site was set to the southern side of Clays Hill within the built up area 
boundary of Steyning. 
  
The Parish Council did not object to the revised application. One letter of 
objection had been received. 
  
The agent spoke in support of the application. 
  
Members considered the consultees’ responses and officers planning 
assessment which included the following areas: character and appearance, 
impact on neighbouring amenity, highways and water neutrality. 
  
Members noted the busy road and concern over access arrangements however 
accepted that WSCC Highways had no objections to the revised vehicle 
access. 
  
  
  

RESOLVED 
  
That planning application DC/22/0135 be approved subject to the conditions set 
out in the report. 
  
  

PCS/10   TPO-1551 LAND AT SOUTHMILL HOUSE, MILL ROAD, WEST 
CHILTINGTON 
 
The Head of Development & Building Control reported that provisional tree 
preservation order 1551 was served on 25 January 2022 under the provisions 
of the Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation) (England) Regulations 



 Planning Committee (South) 
21 June 2022 

 
4

2012. Under these regulations, the trees included within the Order benefited 
from immediate protection. 
  
The trees were located within the garden and field east of the property at 
Southmill House, West Chiltington. 
  
The Parish Council supported the Order, eight letters of support had been 
received and one letter of objection. 
  
Two speakers objected to the Order, three spoke in support and the Parish 
Council addressed the committee in support. 
  
Members strongly agreed to the importance of protecting the local environment, 
trees and wildlife and supporting the Officer recommendation. 
  
            RESOLVED 
  
            That TPO 1551 be confirmed. 
 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.03 pm having commenced at 2.30 pm 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN


